
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 27 September 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D K Watts (Chair) 

M Handley (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr 
R I Jackson 
G Marshall 

P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 

 

5.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 

5.1   22/00166/FUL  
 

(Pages 15 - 46) 

 Demolition of the existing property known as Oban House 
and the construction of a Medical Centre incorporating a 
pharmacy and associated car parking, highway and 
landscaping works 
Oban House, 8 Chilwell Road, Beeston NG9 1EJ 
 
 

 

5.2   20/00789/FUL  
 

(Pages 47 - 70) 

 Construct six dwellings following demolition of existing 
dwelling 
21 Edgwood Road, Kimberley, Nottinghamshire, NG16 2JR 
 
 

 

5.3   21/00507/FUL  
 

(Pages 71 - 88) 

 Residential extensions and refurbishments creating one 2-
bedroomed dwelling (House 1), two 3-bedroomed dwellings 
(House 3 and 4) and one 4-bedroomed dwelling (House 2), 
new gardens, a new vehicular access and a car park, off-site 
alterations to junction of track to the east of the site with 
Church Lane and to remove certain trees from the rear of 
the site. 
Willoughby Almshouses, Church Lane, Cossall, 
Nottinghamshire, NG16 2RT 
 
 

 

5.4   21/00508/LBC  
 

(Pages 89 - 106) 

 Residential extensions and refurbishments creating one 2-
bedroomed dwelling (House 1), two 3-bedroomed dwellings 
(House 3 and 4) and one 4-bedroomed dwelling (House 2), 
new gardens, a new vehicular access and a car park, off-site 
alterations to junction of track to the east of the site with 
Church Lane and to remove certain trees from the rear of 
the site. 
Willoughby Almshouses, Church Lane, Cossall, 
Nottinghamshire, NG16 2RT 
 
 

 

5.5   22/00116/FUL  
 

(Pages 107 - 122) 

 Construct Multi Use Games Area Facility with 3m high 
perimeter fencing and 4 floodlighting columns (revised 
scheme) 
Awsworth Junior and Infant School, The Lane, Awsworth 

 



 

 

5.6   22/00367/FUL  
 

(Pages 123 - 132) 

 Construct single detached garage 
Nelson Cottage, Main Street, Strelley 
 
 

 

5.7   22/00499/FUL  
 

(Pages 133 - 152) 

 Construct three storey extension to the existing purpose built 
student accommodation to create an additional six 
bedrooms 
1 Queens Road East, Beeston, Nottinghamshire 
 
 

 

6.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 

 

6.1   Appeal Decision 
 

(Pages 153 - 156) 

6.2   Appeal Decision 
 

(Pages 157 - 158) 

6.3   Delegated Decisions 
 

(Pages 159 - 168) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: M Handley  
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr 
R I Jackson 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D D Pringle declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5.2 as he had been 
acquainted with the applicant. 
 
Councillors D D Pringle and R I Jackson declared a non pecuniary interest in items 5.1 
and 5.2 as they were members of the Campaign for Real Ale (CAMRA) and had been 
lobbied by the same. 
 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 27 July 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

24 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 
25 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  

 
 

25.1 22/00355/REG3  
 
Residential development of 15 dwellings (12 houses and 3 apartments) and 
associated parking, including incorporation of part rear gardens of 15, 17a, 17b, 17c 
and 17d Great Hoggett Drive, following demolition of Inham Nook public house and 
demolition of garage blocks to the north of the site. Creation of a pocket park to 
amenity land north of community centre / library. 
Inham Nook Hotel, Land to North of Chilwell Community Centre, garages to north of 
hotel and part of gardens to the rear of 15, 17A, 17B, 17C and 17D Great Hoggett 
Drive, Inham Road, Chilwell, Nottinghamshire, NG9 4HX 
 
The application was brought the Committees as it was an application made on behalf 
of the Council. 
 
There were no late items for the Committee to consider. 
 
Peter Goodrick, on behalf of the applicant, made representation to the Committee 
prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee considered the application with particular reference to the climate 
crisis and the chance it gave the Council as a developer to provide high quality 
housing that would employ green technologies to lessen its impact on the 
environment.   
 
It was noted that for each tree that was removed from the site, two trees would be 
planted.  The placement and type of tree would be agreed by the Council through the 
planting scheme.     
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions. 
 
1. The devel
[...]
dments. 

 
 

25.2 22/00228/FUL  
 
Demolish public house and construct five detached dwellings and associated parking 
Gardeners Inn, Awsworth Lane, Cossall, Nottinghamshire NG16 2RZ 
 
At the request of the Chair, the order of the agenda was varied to hear this item first. 
 
Councillor L A Ball BEM had requested that the application be brought before 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Three late items were noted by the Committee, specifically a statement from 
Councillor J W McGrath who was the Nottinghamshire County Councillor for the area, 
an objection from a resident and the Coal Mining Risk Assessment dated 2020, 
relating to land adjacent to Gardeners Inn public House.  
 
Richard Hutchinson, applicant and Rob Bryant, objecting, made representation to the 
Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
Having given due consideration to all representations the Committee commenced the 
debate with specific reference to concerns about the fabric of the building deteriorating 
as it was empty, whilst giving the community a fair amount of time to fund raise to 
purchase the public house. There was also concern at the lack of information from the 
developer and it was considered that a delay in determining the application would 
allow time for this to be gathered.    
 
There was concern that there was not enough information about whether the 
community would be able to purchase and run the Gardeners Inn as a viable public 
house.  Discussions progressed on to the Gardeners Inn’s former status as an asset 
of community value (AVC) and legal advice was given to the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor L A Ball BEM and seconded by Councillor R I Jackson 
that the item be deferred until the Committee on 7 December 2022 to give the 
community and the developer time to gather information.  On being put to the meeting 
the motion was carried. 
 
 RESOLVED that the application be deferred until the Committee meeting 
on 7 December 2022. 
 
Reason 
 
To allow further information to be submitted to the Council regarding the application. 
 
 

Page 12



26 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

26.1 APPEAL DECISION 20/00891/FUL  
 
The appeal decision was noted, with particular reference to the award of costs against 
the Council. 
 
 

26.2 APPEAL DECISION 2100364/FUL  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

26.3 APPEAL DECISION 2101005/FUL  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

26.4 APPEAL DECISION 2100092/FUL  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

26.5 APPEAL DECISION 2100400/FUL  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

26.6 APPEAL DECISION 2000687/FUL  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

26.7 APPEAL DECISION 21/00443/FUL  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

27 CURRENT POLICY WORK  
 
The Committee noted the summary of the scope content and progress of current 
planning policy work.  
 
There was a discussion about the impact the Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire 
Combined Authority on local governance.  
 
Consideration was given to the prioritisation of the Climate Change Special Planning 
Document (SPD) and that this should include green infrastructure and biodiversity.  
The involvement of Portfolio Holders in the preparation of policy was also discussed. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor S J Carr that the 
Climate Change SPD be prioritised, in conjunction with the Policy Advisory Working 

Page 13



Group and the relevant Portfolio Holder.  On being put to the meeting the motion was 
passed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Climate Change SPD be prioritised, in conjunction 
with the Policy Advisory Working Group and the relevant Portfolio Holder. 
 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that there was no reason to exclude the public and press for 
the following item of business. 
 
 

29 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

29.1 20/00219/ENF  
 
The Committee considered whether direct action should be taken and whether works 
should be carried out in default in order that the land be tidied to a reasonable 
standard.  
  

RESOLVED that direct action be taken and that works be carried out in 
default in accordance with the requirements of the Community Protection 
Notice date 1 November 2021 and the Remedial Order granted by Nottingham 
Magistrates’ Court on 6 June 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00166/FUL 
LOCATION:   Oban House, 8 Chilwell Road, Beeston, NG9 1EJ 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing property known as 

Oban House and the construction of a Medical 
Centre incorporating a pharmacy and associated 
car parking, highway and landscaping works 

1.1 Purpose of Report 

The application is brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor J C 
Patrick, due to the high level of interest that the proposal has generated. 

1.2 Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions outlined in the appendix. 

1.3 Detail 

1.3.1  The application seeks planning permission to demolish Oban House, to 
facilitate the construction of a detached building for the use as a medical centre, 
incorporating a pharmacy, along with associated parking, highway and 
landscape works. 

1.3.2  The site contains a three storey Victorian building which was originally a house 
but was last in use as offices. The site is located within the St John’s Grove 
Conservation Area and is also a Local Interest Building. The site is also directly 
adjacent to West End Conservation Area, which is to the south east. 

1.3.3 The main issues relate to whether the loss of the building and associated 
landscaping would result in harm to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area; whether the replacement building would make a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the conservation area, and if 
not, would the public benefit outweigh any harm; whether the building is 
acceptable in terms of design and layout; whether the
[...]
ning Committee  5 October 2022 

 
 
Proposed Ground and First floor Plans 

Page 44



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

 
 
Proposed Second Floor and Roof Plan 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  5 October 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Executive       
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00789/FUL 
LOCATION:   21 Edgwood Road, Kimberley, Nottinghamshire, 

NG16 2JR 
PROPOSAL: Construct six dwellings following demolition of 

existing dwelling 
 
1.1 Purpose of Report 
 

This application is brought to the Committee upon the request of Councillor S 
Easom and Councillor R S Robinson. 

 
1.2 Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions outlined in the appendix. 

 
1.3 Detail 
 
1.3.1 This application seeks full planning permission to construct six dwellings following 

the demolition of the existing dwelling number 21 Edgwood Road, with two 
dwellings fronting Edgwood Road and four dwellings located to the rear accessed 
via Abba Close. 
 

1.3.2 The proposal includes a mix of dwellings which are listed as follows: 
 

• (Plots 1 and 2) Three bedroomed semi-detached two storey dwellings 
fronting Edgwood Road; 
 

• (Plots 3, 4 and 5) Three bedroomed semi-detached two storey dwellings to 
rear of Plots 1 and 2 within centre of the site accessed via Abba Close; 

 
• (Plot 6) Six bedroomed two storey dwelling located to the rear of the site 

accessed via Abba Close. 
 

1.3.3 During the course of the application, a variety of amended plans have been 
submitted which are summarised below: 
 

1. Reduction in house numbers from 8 – 7 and alterations to the parking 
arrangements following Highways comments. 
 

2. Reduction in house numbers from 7 – 6 and further changes to parking 
arrangements. 

 
3. Removal of front facing dormer windows to plots 1 and 2 and reduction in 

overall heights of properties. 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5.2



Planning Committee  5 Octo
[...]
   Willoughby Almshouses, Church Lane, Cossall, 

Nottinghamshire, NG16 2RT 
PROPOSAL: Residential extensions and refurbishments 

creating one 2-bedroomed dwelling (House 1), two 
3-bedroomed dwellings (House 3 and 4) and one 4-
bedroomed dwelling (House 2), new gardens, a new 
vehicular access and a car park, off-site alterations 
to junction of track to the east of the site with 
Church Lane and to remove certain trees from the 
rear of the site. 

 
1.1 Purpose of Report 
 

This application is brought to the Committee upon the request of Councillor L A Ball 
BEM. 

 
1.2 Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve that Listed Building Consent be refused as 
the reason for refusal outlined in the appendix. 

 
1.3 Detail 

 
1.3.1 This application seeks Listed Building Consent to construct residential extensions to 

a Grade II* Listed Building and refurbishments to create one 2-bedroomed dwelling 
(House 1), two 3-bedroomed dwellings (House 3 and 4) and one 4-bedroomed 
dwelling (House 2), new gardens, a new vehicular access and a car park, off-site 
alterations to junction of track to the east of the site with Church Lane and to remove 
certain trees from the rear of the site. 
 

1.3.2 The main issues relate to whether the principle of the proposed extensions and 
refurbishment to create four dwellings is acceptable and the impact upon the Grade 
II* Listed Building. 
 

1.3.3 The benefits of the proposal are that it would bring an existing vacant Grade II* 
Listed Building back into use which is falling into disrepair and has been vacant for 
a number of years.  The negatives of the proposal are that the design of the 
proposed extensions are unacceptable and as the building is a Grade II* Listed 
Building for which both national and local planning policy protects these highly 
sensitive and important buildings against unacceptable extensions, on balance, the 
scheme is unacceptable and should be refused. 
 

1.3.4 The Committee is asked to resolve 
[...]
Site Plan 

 
 
Proposed Elevations 

 

Page 103



Planning Committee  5 October 2022 
 
Rear Colour Elevation 

 
 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 
 

Page 104



Planning Committee  5 October 2022 
 
Proposed First Floor Plan 

 
 
Rear Visual 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00116/FUL 
LOCATION:   Awsworth Junior and Infant School, The Lane, 

Awsworth 
PROPOSAL: Construct Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) Facility with 

3m high perimeter fencing and 4 floodlighting 
columns (revised scheme) 

 
1. Purpose of the Report  

The application is brought to the Committee at request of Councillor D D 
Pringle. 
  

2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission is approved 
subject to the reasons outlined in the appendix. 
 

3. Detail 
 
3.1 The application seeks permission for a multi –use games area (MUGA), with a 

3m high mesh fence and four lighting columns to be located on the school 
playing field in the north east corner of the site.  To access the MUGA from the 
school car park a 30m path will be laid that is 1.2m wide.  The MUGA will 
provide all year round, purpose built sports facility that will benefit the physical 
education of the pupils and the wider community through the community use.  
Due to the land level differences across the site there will be some alterations 
to the levels to ensure a level area within the MUGA.  

 
3.2 The application has been amended during the determination of the application 

to overcome the objection raised by Sport England.  Sport England objected to 
the MUGA only for the schools use and stated the MUGA should be made 
available out of school hours and weekends to the wider community.  Following 
the amendment of the application to allow community use of the MUGA Sport 
England removed their objection.  

 
3.3 There are no site specific planning policies
[...]
ound Papers  
 
 None submitted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 108



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

APPENDIX 
8 Details of the Application  

 
8.1 The application seeks permission to construct a multi-use games area (MUGA) 

facility at Awsworth Junior and Infant School.  The proposed MUGA is 
approximately 32m x 16m, with a recess each end for goals, four lighting 
columns in each corner and be surrounded by a 3m high mesh fencing 
conditioned to be green.  The surface of the MUGA will have a shock pad 
installed before the artificial surface is laid.  Due to the land rising from the north, 
east and southern boundary the land will be required to be levelled during 
construction of the MUGA.  

 
8.2 The MUGA will allow for all weather use for the school and wider community 

and a noise management plan has been submitted with the application that 
covers code of conduct, opening times, the school’s responsibilities, complaints 
management procedure and investigation.  

 
8.3 The land that the MUGA will be installed on rises up from parking within the 

site, and falls again to the north of the site adjacent to the boundaries with the 
dwellings along The Lane.   

 
9 Site and Surroundings  
 
9.1 The application site forms part of the school playing fields.  The site borders 

residential dwellings to the north of the site and to the east is off street parking 
on The Lane. 

 
9.2 There are land level differences around the school site, and the land falls away 

to the south where the school buildings are located.  There is an existing 
boundary treatment securing the school on the north, east and southern 
boundary along with some trees and hedgerow along the north and eastern 
boundary.   

 
10. Relevant Planning History  
 
10.1 An application was refused by the Planning Committee for a MUGA 

(21/00254/FUL) at the site, but in a different position on the playing field.  The 
MUGA was for school use only.  

 
11. Relevant Pol
[...]
 application is brought to the Committee at request of Councillor P J Owen.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission is refused 
subject to the reasons outlined in the appendix. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The application seeks permission for a detached dual pitched garage 
measuring 6m in length, 4m wide, 2.1m to the eaves and 3.8m to the ridge.  
The garage is to be constructed out of reclaimed brick and blue slate with timber 
doors painted Strelley red.  The proposal was amended to address the 
Conservation Officers comments and be more in keeping with the Conservation 
Area of Strelley.  

3.2 The site lies within the Strelley Conservation Area, Nottinghamshire Green Belt, 
Local Character Area and Strelley Article 4 Direction. 

3.3 The main issues relate to whether or not the principle of the development is 
acceptable and whether it would have a detrimental impact on the character of 
the designated Conservation Area of Strelley, be appropriate development 
within Green Belt, whether the design and appearance of the proposal is 
acceptable and the whether there would be an unacceptable impact on 
neighbour amenity. 

3.4 The benefits of the scheme are that it would provide a detached garage to a 
residential family home.  However, this does not overcome the principle of the 
application that it directly contravenes policies in relation to the extension 
resulting in inappropriate development in the Green Belt and its impact on 
openness.   

4  Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no additional financial implications for the Council with the 

costs/income being within the normal course of business and contained within 
existing budgets. Any separate financial issues associated with Section 106s 
(S106) or similar legal documents, are covered elsewhere in the report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 5.6



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as
[...]
t harm upon openness.  Accordingly, the proposal is 
contrary to Policy 8 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and the NPPF 
(2021) and there are no other material considerations that justify 
treating this proposal as an exception. 
 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it in line 
with adopted policies. 
 

 
  

Page 128



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

Map 
 

 

Page 129



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

Photographs 
 

            
Boundary and access along Main Street      Location of garage  
 

     
Garden area and views out of site            Boundary treatment with The Kennels 
 

 
Image of site from street scene – google image  
 

 

Page 130



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

Plans (not to scale) 

 

 
Proposed garage and details of materials  

 
Block plan and site location plan  

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  5 October 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00499/FUL  
LOCATION:   1 Queens Road East, Beeston, Nottinghamshire 
PROPOSAL: Construct three storey extension to the existing 

purpose built student accommodation to create an 
additional six bedrooms.  

1. Purpose of the Report  

The application is brought to the Committee at request of Councillor P Lally and 
Councillor L A Lally. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions outlined in the appendix. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The application seeks full planning consent for the construction of a three storey 
extension to an existing purpose built student accommodation to create 6 new 
bedrooms. The site includes an existing purpose built student accommodation 
comprising of 32 bedrooms. The site is located within the main built up area of 
Beeston.   

3.2 The site is in a predominantly residential area including residential propert

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
R D Willimott 
H Land (Substitute)  
J M Owen (Substitute)  
C M Tideswell (Substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley, D Bagshaw, 
R I Jackson and E Williamson. 

 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor H E Skinner declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5.1 as she was a 
patient at the Manor Surgery.  Minute number 33.1 refers. 
 
Councillors S J Carr and G Marshall declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5.1 as 
they were both members of the Beeston Town Centre Board.  Minute number 33.1 
refers. 
 
Councillor L A Ball BEM declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5.5 as her property 
neighboured the proposed development.  Minute number 33.5 refers. 
 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 September 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

32 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



33 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

33.1 22/00166/FUL  
 
Demolition of the existing property known as Oban House and the construction of a 
Medical Centre incorporating a pharmacy and associated car parking, highway and 
landscaping works 
Oban House, 8 Chilwell Road, Beeston, NG9 1EJ 
 
The application was brought to the Committee at the request of Councillor J C Patrick 
due to the high level of interest in the proposed development. 
 
The Committee considered the late items comprised of five submissions in opposition 
to the scheme, one submission in support of the scheme, a response from 
Nottinghamshire County Council in respect of travel plans, a clarification that the 
recommendation should not include a reference to a section 106 agreement and a 
petition against the demolition of Oban House. 
 
Dr Louis Mok, applicant, and Tamar Feast, objecting, addressed the Committee prior 
to the general debate. 
 
Consideration was given to the weight of causing substantial harm to the appearance 
of the conservation areas, the vista of St John the Baptist Church and surroundings of 
Oban House against the health benefit that a new medical centre would give to 
Beeston.  The concerns of Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust were noted, with particular 
reference to the biodiversity of the site, loss of established healthy trees and the lack 
of reference to net zero environmental impact in the proposals for the development.   
 
There was support for the principle of a larger medical centre with more services in the 
town centre area of Beeston, but there was concern about the vehicular access to the 
Oban House site, the resulting increase in traffic and the danger this would cause to 
trams, buses and pedestrians.  Concern about car parking spaces was also noted. 
 
The debate progressed on the design of the proposed development which was not 
considered to be sympathetic to the surrounding conservation areas.  It was noted that 
Oban House had served as a community centre and that a sympathetic adaptation 
would be considered preferable to demolition. 
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused with the precise wording 
of the refusal delegated to the Chair of the Planning Committee in conjunction 
with the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
Reasons 
 
Loss of a heritage asset, biodiversity, net gain and substantial harm caused to 
the conservation area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



33.2 20/00789/FUL  
 
Construct six dwellings following demolition of existing dwelling 
21 Edgwood Road, Kimberley, Nottinghamshire, NG16 2JR 
 
This application was brought before Committee upon the request of Councillor S 
Easom and Councillor R S Robinson. 
 
The Committee considered the late items which included 29 letters of objection 
following a re-consultation on amended plans for the proposal. 
 
Robin Wilde, objecting, Councillor S Easom, Ward Member and Councillor R S 
Robinson, Ward Member addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee noted that the area was currently undergoing a consultation for a 
Traffic Regulation Order as there was a serious issue with car parking on the roads 
surrounding the proposed development.  The issues associated with the proposal 
having no pavements were debated. 
 
The debate progressed on the density of the proposal and the amenity of 
neighbouring properties, with an impact on the street scene and character of the area.  
It was noted that the plans had been wrongly labelled, so it was unclear as to which 
car parking spaces were to be allocated each property and where bins for each 
dwelling would be stored.  In addition, there was concern about the proposed five 
bedroomed house, which would be dug two-metres into the ground and the impact 
that this might have on the safety of surrounding properties.   
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused with the precise wording 
of the refusal to be delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in agreement 
with the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
Reasons 
 
The development represents over-intensification and overdevelopment of the 
plot, impact on neighbour amenity, privacy, road safety. 
 
 

33.3 21/00507/FUL  
 
Residential extensions and refurbishments creating one 2-bedroomed dwelling (House 
1), two 3-bedroomed dwellings (House 3 and 4) and one 4-bedroomed dwelling 
(House 2), new gardens, a new vehicular access and a car park, off-site alterations to 
junction of track to the east of the site with Church Lane and to remove certain trees 
from the rear of the site. 
Willoughby Almshouses, Church Lane, Cossall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 2RT 
 
Councillor L A Ball BEM requested that the application be considered by Committee. 
 
There were no late items for consideration. 
 
Marie Gilbert, supporting, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
  



The debate centred on the duty of the Committee to ensure that the condition of the 
almshouses did not degenerate further, versus the importance of preserving their 
unique character with a more sympathetic redevelopment.  It was noted that Cossall 
Parish Council strongly supported the proposed development. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to the Secretary of State that planning permission be 
approved with conditions and the precise wording of the approval to be agreed 
by the Chair of the Planning Committee and the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development. 
 
 

33.4 21/00508/LBC  
 
Residential extensions and refurbishments creating one 2-bedroomed dwelling (House 
1), two 3-bedroomed dwellings (House 3 and 4) and one 4-bedroomed dwelling 
(House 2), new gardens, a new vehicular access and a car park, off-site alterations to 
junction of track to the east of the site with Church Lane and to remove certain trees 
from the rear of the site. 
Willoughby Almshouses, Church Lane, Cossall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 2RT 
 
Councillor L A Ball BEM requested that this proposal come before Committee. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
Marie Gilbert, supporting, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
The debate for items 5.3 and 5.4 were taken together as the decisions were 
inextricably linked. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Secretary of State that that Listed Building 
Consent be approved with conditions and the precise wording of the approval 
to be agreed by the Chair of the Planning Committee and the Head of Planning 
and Economic Development. 
 
 

33.5 22/00116/FUL  
 
Construct Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) Facility with 3m high perimeter fencing and 
4 floodlighting columns (revised scheme) 
Awsworth Junior and Infant School, The Lane, Awsworth 
 
The application was brought to the Committee at request of Councillor D D Pringle. 
 
There were late items for the Committee to consider in the form of advice from Sport 
England regarding the alteration to hours and use condition. 
 
Helen Radford, objecting, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
The debate followed, with various points being made about the benefit to the 
community, the impact on neighbours, other similar facilities in the immediate vicinity, 
traffic and cark parking issues. 



 
It was noted that the main objections to the proposal centred on the increase in 
opening hours and the extension of the use of the MUGA to the wider community.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor D K Watts that 
there be a recorded vote. 
 
The votes were as follows: 
 
For  Against  Abstention 
S J Carr L A Ball BEM  
G Marshall J M Owen  
S Paterson P J Owen  

H E Skinner D D Pringle  

H Land D K Watts  
C M Tideswell R D Willimott  
 
The Chair then used his casting vote. 
  
 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused.   
 
It was then proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor G Marshall 
that the precise wording of and reasons for the refusal be delegated to the Chair of the 
Planning Committee in agreement with the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development. 
 
 RESOLVED that the precise wording of and reasons for the refusal be 
delegated to the Chair of the Planning Committee in agreement with the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development. 
 
Reasons 
 
Impact on neighbour amenity, noise, traffic, cars.  
 
(Councillor S J Carr and Councillor C M Tideswell having left the room after the 
recorded vote, did not vote thereon.) 
 
 
 

33.6 22/00367/FUL  
 
Construct single detached garage 
Nelson Cottage, Main Street, Strelley 
 
The application was brought to the Committee at request of Councillor P J Owen.  
 
There were no late items. 
 
Kaye Bartlet, applicant, addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee noted that the development would not impact negatively on the openness 
and amenity of the Green Belt. 
 



RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with the precise wording 
of the approval and conditions delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in 
agreement with the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
 

33.7 22/00499/FUL  
 
Construct three storey extension to the existing purpose built student accommodation 
to create an additional six bedrooms. 
1 Queens Road East, Beeston, Nottinghamshire 
 
The application was brought to the Committee at request of Councillor P Lally and 
Councillor L A Lally. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
Fraser Williams, applicant, and Councillor P Lally, Ward Member, addressed the 
Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee debated the application with particular reference to the size of the plot, 
proximity to neighbours, impact on privacy, over intensification and overdevelopment. 
 

RESOLVED that the planning permission be refused with the precise 
wording of the refusal delegated to the Chair of the Planning Committee in 
agreement with the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
Reasons 
 
Proximity to neighbours, impact on privacy, over intensification and 
overdevelopment. 
 
 

34 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

34.1 APPEAL DECISION  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

34.2 APPEAL DECISION  
 
The appeal decision was noted. 
 
 

34.3 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 
 


